

Freedom of Information request reference number: 7241.1

Date of response: 09/03/2023

Request:

I would like the organisation to provide me with the following departmental documents around ICT and corporate procurement.

Many organisations within your region have different document title names:

1. 2023/24 IT Department Documents ;- these types of documents have detailed information on the department's future plans and strategies. These documents could include:

ICT Strategy/Plan, ICT Department Plan, ICT Financial Plan

2. ICT Org Chart ;- with names and job titles

3. Corporate Procurement Strategy that covers 2023/24 and more.

For all the documents I have requested, please provide me with the 2023/24 documents, I only want to only receive documents that are live and valid. If the document is a strategic plan (e.g. 2020-2025) that covers a set number of years, please provide me with the 2023 version.

I also require the full version of the documents i have requested, if any parts of the document is missing, please state this in the response

If this cannot be provided, please provide me with information on when this version will be available.

Response:

1. 2023/24 IT Department Documents ;- these types of documents have detailed information on the department's future plans and strategies. These documents could include:

ICT Strategy/Plan, ICT Department Plan, ICT Financial Plan

The document on LFB's future plans and strategies can be found on the LFB website:

<https://london-fire.gov.uk/media/5741/lfb-in-a-digital-world-strategy-2021-refresh-final-approved-march-2021.pdf>

There is also an updated document for the 2022-2023 period that can be found at the following link on the LFB website: <https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/media/6988/lfc-0740-report-on-updated-digital-strategy-august-2022-final-for-cb-decision.pdf>

2. ICT Org Chart ;- with names and job titles

Information regarding the most recent ICT organisational chart can also be found on the LFB website. A link is here: <https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/media/6145/informationcommunicationstechnology.pdf>

We are unable to provide names as this is exempt from disclosure under [section 40 of the FOIA – personal information](#).

3. Corporate Procurement Strategy that covers 2023/24 and more.

For all the documents I have requested, please provide me with the 2023/24 documents, I only want to only receive documents that are live and valid. If the document is a strategic plan (e.g. 2020-2025) that covers a set number of years, please provide me with the 2023 version.

Please see below for a link to our latest finance reporting for the 2022/23 period.

<https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/lfb-financial-and-performance-reporting-2022-23>

The budget for the London Fire Commissioner is approved each March and is available on the [Decisions](#) page of the LFB website. The latest version available is for 2022/2023.

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website:

<https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us/>